included certain erroneously capitalized development costs that should have been expensed. In connection with this,

the financial statements for the Quarterly Report as of September 30, 2017 have been restated to account for the

reduction of the previously capitalized development costs and the corresponding expensing of those costs as a

correction of error. Management considered the impact to the current and past financial statements and determined

that a restatement was the most appropriate recognition of the adjustment so as not to mislead readers of the financial

statements regarding the current quarter’s results of operations.

The following adjustments were made to the September 30, 2017 restated financial statements:

F-27

GOLD TORRENT, INC.

Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited - Expressed in US dollars)

As Previously

Reported

September 30,

2017   Adjustment

As Restated

September 30,

2017

Assets

Current

Cash .....   $ 4,001,294   $ -   $ 4,001,294

Advances receivable .....   651,110   1   651,111

Receivables .....   -   229,041   229,041

Prepaids and deposits .....   76,739   -   76,739

   4,729,143   229,042   4,958,185

Long Term Assets

Mineral property interest .....   4,285,714   -   4,285,714

Property, plant and equipment .....   3,860,603   (2,441,829 )   1,418,774

   8,146,317   (2,441,829 )   5,704,488

Total Assets .....   $ 12,875,460   $ (2,212,787 )   $ 10,662,673

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable .....   $ 644,063   $ -   $ 644,063

Accrued liabilities .....   543,586   -   543,586

Payroll liabilities .....   86,384   -   86,384

   1,274,033   -   1,274,033

Long Term Liabilities

Long-term debt .....   8,500,000   -   8,500,000

Total Liabilities .....   9,774,033   -   9,774,033

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficiency)

Common Stock .....   19,779   -   19,779

Additional Paid-in Capital .....   5,580,546   -   5,580,546

Contributed Surplus .....   208,808   -   208,808

Non-controlling Interest .....   3,993,370   (1,268,728 )   2,724,642

Deficit .....   (6,701,076 )   (944,059 )   (7,645,135 )

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficiency) .....   3,101,427   (2,212,787 )   888,640

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

(Deficiency) .....   $ 12,875,460   $ (2,212,787 )   $ 10,662,673

F-28

GOLD TORRENT, INC.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited - Expressed in US dollars)

As Previously

Reported for the

Three

Months Ended

September 30, 2017   Adjustment

As Restated

for the Three

Months Ended

September 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported

for the Six

Months Ended

September 30, 2017   Adjustment

As Restated

for the Six

Months Ended

September 30, 2017

Expenses

Accounting and

legal .....   $ 93,889   $ -   $ 93,889   $ 174,321   $ -   $ 174,321

Advertising and

promotion .....   -   --   -   12,049   -   12,049

Bank charges and

interest .....   465   -   465   793   -   793

Depreciation .....   1,942   -   1,942   3,681   -   3,681

Executive

compensation

and payroll .....   391,940   -   391,940   754,916   -   754,916

Development .....   -   1,898,073   1,898,073   -   2,212,787   2,212,787

Insurance .....   115,543   -   115,543   214,148   -   214,148

Licenses and fees   6,013   -   6,013   11,691   -   11,691

Office .....   30,433   -   30,433   70,851   -   70,851

Share-based

payments .....   -   -   -   1,725,000   -   1,725,000

Travel and

transport .....   14,105   -   14,105   38,542   -   38,542

Net Loss and

Comprehensive

Loss for the Period   $ (654,330 )   $ (1,898,073 )   $ (2,552,403 )   $ (3,005,992 )   $ (2,212,787 )   $ (5,218,779 )

Attributed to non-

controlling interest   $ (161,089 )   $ (569,421 )   $ (730,510 )   $ (292,344 )   $ (1,268,728 )   $ (1,561,072 )

Attributed to

stockholders of the

company .....   $ (493,241 )   $ (1,328,652 )   $ (1,821,893 )   $ (2,713,648 )   $ (944,059 )   $ (3,657,707 )

Weighted average

number of common

shares outstanding ..   18,977,811   -   18,977,811   18,574,997   -   18,574,997

Basic and diluted

loss per share .....   $ (0.03 )   $ (0.07 )   $ (0.10 )   $ (0.15 )   $ (0.05 )   $ (0.20 )

F-29

GOLD TORRENT, INC.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited - Expressed in US dollars)

As Previously

Reported

for the Six

Months Ended

September 30,

2017   Adjustment

As Restated for the

Six

Months Ended

September 30,

2017

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Net loss for the period .....   $ (3,005,992 )   $ (2,212,787 )   $ (5,218,779 )

Items not involving cash:

Share-based payments .....   1,725,000   -   1,725,000

Amortization .....   3,681   -   3,681

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Advances receivable .....   (651,110 )   (1 )   (651,111 )

Prepaids and deposits .....   76,748   -   76,748

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ....   355,802   (229,010 )   126,792

Payroll liabilities .....   86,384   -   86,384

Cash Used in Operating Activities .....   (1,409,487 )   (2,441,798 )   (3,851,285 )

Cash Flow from Investing Activity

Purchase of property, plant and equipment .....   (3,458,878 )   2,441,798   (1,017,080 )

Cash used in Investing Activity .....   (3,458,878 )   2,441,798   (1,017,080 )

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Proceeds from issuance of common stock .....   784,975   -   784,975

Proceeds from long-term debt .....   6,500,000   -   6,500,000

Cash provided by Financing Activities .....   7,284,975   -   7,284,975

Increase in Cash .....   2,416,610   -   2,416,610

Cash, Beginning of Period .....   1,584,684   -   1,584,684